

Elec case No. 256 of 2004

Order no. 01 dated 04.03.2021.

Today is fixed for appearance of the accused persons namely Krishna Devi Kashuka and Kamal Ahmed and consideration of charge. The accused persons on court bail are present before the court by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate Sourav Ghosal files appointment letter to at as P.P-in-charge.

Now, the record is taken up for framing the charge against the accused persons namely Krishna Devi Kashuka and Kamal Ahmed.

Ld. P.P. in charge opens the prosecution case by describing the charge brought against the accused persons and stating by what evidence he proposes to prove the guilt of the accused persons. Ld. P.P. in charge submits that on perusal of the materials on record and documents submitted there in, it is clear that there is sufficient materials to frame charge against the accused persons namely Krishna Devi Kashuka and Kamal Ahmed u/s 135 (1) (b) (c) (d) of the Electricity Act, 2003.

Ld. Defence Counsel submits that there is no sufficient materials to frame charge against the accused persons. He prays for discharge of the accused persons.

Perused the materials on record and the documents submitted there in, having heard the Ld. P.P. in charge and the Ld. Defence Counsel and in view of the materials placed before this court, I am of the opinion that there is sufficient ground for presuming that the accused persons namely Krishna Devi Kashuka and Kamal Ahmed have committed offence punishable u/s 135(1)(b)(c)(d) of the Electricity Act, 2003.

So, charge u/s 135 (1)(b)(c) (d) of the Electricity Act, 2003 is framed against the accused persons namely Krishna Devi Kashuka and Kamal Ahmed.

The contents of the charges so framed is read over and explained to the accused person namely Krishna Devi Kashuka in Hindi language and accused Kamal Ahmed in Bengali language to which they each pleads not guilty and claims to be tried.

The following schedule is made for examination of the witnesses as per the C.S :-

- To 11.05.2021 for examination of CSW-1 & 2.
- To 12.05.2021 for examination of CSW-3 & 4.
- To 13.05.2021 for examination of CSW-5 & 6.
- To 14.05.2021 for examination of CSW-7 & 8.
- To 15.05.2021 for examination of CSW-9 & 10.

Ld. P.P. is directed to put in requisite of witness summons.

To date (11.05.2021) for appearance of the accused persons and evidence.

Judge Special Court under Electricity Act,
Howrah.
(J.O. Code:WB00642)